IFAG IMM INP TM
MA200E12/17_EVAL
M o d u l e  A d a p t e r  B o a r d  f o r  E c o n o D U A L ™ 3
I G B T  M o d u l e s
App l i ca t i on  No te ,  V1 .0 ,  Feb .  2010
AN2010-01
Edition 2010-02-08
Published by

5 How to order Evaluation Driver Boards............................................................................................. 25
6 References ............................................................................................................................................ 25
Part number explanation:
MA 200 E12/17
12 or 17 – Suitable for 1200 V or 1700V EconoDual™ 3
Evaluationboard
200 – 20 A driver output current
MA – Module Adapter board
  A N 2 0 1 0 - 0 1
EconoDUAL 3 Module Adapter Board
Application Note 5 V1.0, AN2010-01
1 Introduction
The MA200E12/17 module adapter boards, shown in Figure 1, offer reliable connection between driver and
various IGBT EconoDual™ 3 modules. MA200E12/17 are dedicated to all EconoDual™ 3 module types
respecitvelly in 1200V and 1700V class. Used together with 2ED300E17-SFO evaluation adapter board and
2ED300C17-S /-ST EiceDRIVER™ make the ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ easy to use (Fig. 2). The ‘Flexible
Starter Kit’ is dedicated for easy EconoDual™ paralleling but single module operation is as well possible. In
any case one 2ED300E17-SFO adapter board and one 2ED300C17-S driver is required. Number of
MA200E12/17 is the same as paralleled modules.
The MA200E12/17 module adapter boards are available from Infineon in small quantities. Functions and min
properties of these parts are described in the datasheet chapter of this document whereas the remaining
paragraphs provide information intended to enable the customer to copy, modify and qualify the design for
production described in this application note.
The design of the MA200E12/17 was performed with respect to the environmental conditions. The
requirements for leadfree reflow soldering have been considered when components were selected. The
design was tested as described in this documentation but not qualified regarding manufacturing and
operation in the whole ambient temperature operating range or lifetime.
The boards provided by Infineon are subjected to functional testing only.
Due to their purpose evaluation boards are not subjected to the same procedures regarding Returned
Material Analysis (RMA), Process Change Notification (PCN) and Product Discontinuation (PD) as regular
products.
See Legal Disclaimer and Warnings for further restrictions on Infineon warranty and liability.
MA200E12/17 Top side  MA200E12/17 Bottom side
Figure 1 The EconoDual™3 Module Adapter board
  A N 2 0 1 0 - 0 1
EconoDUAL 3 Module Adapter Board
Application Note 6 V1.0, AN2010-01
Figure 2 The ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ for EconoDual™3 module
2 Design features
Electric features of the evaluation board and mechanical dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in following sections. There are two different versions available MA200E12 and
MA200E17. Both use the same bare PCB, but components vary with type. If both types are refered to the
designation MA200E12/17 is used.
2.1 Main features
The MA200E12/17 module adapter board offers the following features:
•  Dual channel IGBT driver together with 2ED300E17-SFO (detailed description in AN2007-05)

EconoDUAL 3 Module Adapter Board
Application Note 25 V1.0, AN2010-01
5 How to order Evaluation Driver Boards
Every Evaluation Driver Board has its own IFX order number and can be ordered via your Infineon Sales
Partner.
Information can also be found at the Infineons Web Page: www.infineon.com
CAD-data for the board decribed here are available on request. The use of this data is subjected to the
disclaimer given in this AN. Please contact: IGBT.Application@infineon.com
IFX order number for MA200E12: 34084
IFX order number for MA200E17: 34083
IFX order number for 2ED300E17-SFO: 30272
IFX order number for 2ED300C17-S: 29831
IFX order number for 2ED300C17-ST: 29832
6 References
[1] Infineon Technologies AG: AN2008-02, 2ED100E12-F2 - 6ED100E12-F2 - Evaluation Driver Board
for EconoDUAL™3 and EconoPACK+™ modules, V1.2, August 2009
[2] Bäßler, M.; Ciliox A.; Kanschat P.: On the loss – softness trade-off: Are different chip versions
needed for softness improvement? PCIM Europe 2009, Nuremberg, May 2009
[3] Infineon Technologies AG: AN2007-04, How to calculate and to minimize the dead time requirement
for IGBTs properly, V1.0, May 2007
[4] Luniewski, P.; Jansen U.; Hornkamp M.: Dynamic voltage rise control –the most efficient way to
control turn-off switching behaviour of IGBT transistors, Pelincec 2005, Warsaw, October 2005
[5] Luniewski, P.; Jansen. U.: Benefits of system oriented IGBT module design for high power inverters,
EPE 2007, Aalborg, September 2007
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Power Management IC Development Tools category: